

NO. 19-0280

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

LOUIS HINOJOS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE FARM LLOYDS AND RAUL PULIDO,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the Eighth District Court of Appeals

El Paso, Texas

Cause No. 08-16-00121-CV

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER LOUIS HINOJOS**

Jeff Raizner

State Bar No. 00784806

Andrew Slania

State Bar No. 24056338

Ben Wickert

State Bar No. 24066290

RAIZNER SLANIA LLP

2402 Dunlavy Street

Houston, Texas 77006

Telephone: (713) 554-9099

Facsimile: (713) 554-9098

efile@raiznerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO TRAP 11(C)	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
1. FEDERAL COURTS IN TEXAS CONTINUE TO APPLY THE REASONABLENESS EXCEPTION TO THE TPPCA AFTER <i>BARBARA TECHNOLOGIES</i>	8
2. THIS COURT SHOULD ELIMINATE ALL DOUBT AS TO THE CONTINUED VIABILITY OF THE REASONABLENESS EXCEPTION.....	12
a. <i>Shin</i> miscasts this Court’s passing mention of the Fifth Circuit’s <i>Mainali</i> decision in the <i>Barbara Tech</i> Opinion.....	13
b. <i>Shin</i> has created a patchwork framework where trial courts are left to guess as to what a “reasonable” pre-appraisal payment is.....	18
3. JUSTICE BOYD’S QUESTIONING AT ORAL ARGUMENT ILLUSTRATES THE ABSURDITY OF THE CONTINUED APPLICATION OF THE REASONABLENESS EXCEPTION.....	24
PRAYER.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

APPENDICES:

APPENDIX “A” July 22, 2020 Letter from Clerk of the Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals

APPENDIX “B”State Farm’s Motion for Summary Judgment in *Reyna v. State Farm Lloyd’s*, No. 4:19-cv-03726, Southern District of Texas

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>Advanced Env. Recycling Tech. Inc. v. Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F. App’x 869 (5th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Barbara Technologies v. State Farm Lloyd’s</i> , 589 S.W.3d 806 (Tex. 2019).....	passim
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Crenshaw v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 729.....	passim
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Franks Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008).....	3
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008).....	3
<i>Garcia v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 514 S.W.3d 257 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016, pet. denied).....	16,17
<i>Gilbert Texas Constr., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010).....	3
<i>Hinojos v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 569 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2019, pet. pending).....	5,9
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , No. 97-303, 525 U.S. 299, 119 S.Ct. 710, 142 L.Ed.2d 753 (1999).....	3

<i>In re Slavonic Mut. Fire Ins.,</i>	
308 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, orig. proceeding).....	16,17
<i>In re State Farm Lloyds,</i>	
520 S.W.3d 595,2017 Tex. LEXIS 482, 60 Tex. Sup. J. 1114, 2017 WL 2323099.....	3
<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Tex. Ins. Co.,</i>	
345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011).....	3
<i>Lakeside FBBC, LP v. Everest Indem. Ins. Co.,</i>	
Civil Action No. SA-17-CV-491-XR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62253 (W.D. Tex. 2020) (Rodriguez, J.).....	6,11,19,24
<i>Mainali Corp. v. Covington Specialty, Ins. Co.,</i>	
872 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.,</i>	
694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Motiva Enters., LLC v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</i>	
445 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Crocker,</i>	
246 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2008).....	3
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London,</i>	
600 F.3d 562 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Reyna v. State Farm Lloyds,</i>	
No. H-19-3726, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42866, at *1 (S.D. Tex. March 12, 2020) (Rosenthal, J.).....	passim
<i>Serrano v. Ocean Harbor Cas. Co.,</i>	
No. H-19-1050, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58653, at *1 (S.D. Tex. March 31, 2020) (Miller, J.).....	6,10,19,24

Shin v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds,

No. 4:18-CV-1784, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111240, at *2 (S.D. Tex. July 3, 2019) (reconsideration granted by, summary judgment granted by *Shin v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds*, No. 4:18-CV-01784, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149330, at *3 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2019)

.....20

Shin v. Allstate Tex. Lloyds,

No. 4:18-CV-01784, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149330, at *3 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2019) (Ellison, J.), *appeal stayed in abeyance*, No. 19-20698 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2019).....passim

US Metals, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,

490 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2016).....3
